THE SENATE
STATE OF HAWAII
TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 201 0 S.B. NO.MS&
JAN 2 1 2010
A BILL FOR AN ACT
RELATING TO CAMPAIGN FINANCING.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:
1 SECTION 1. Chapter 11, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended

[-(G$ -1 advocates o r  supports the election of
the candidate; or
[-@+ -1 advocates or supports the candidate's
defeat.
(2) (A) Any communication, exclusive of bumper stickers
or other sundry items, that[-+
. I  4%)- Idc=tlfLcs ] identifies an issue or question that
will appear on the ballot at the next applicable
election; [SI - and
(B) Advocates or supports the passage or defeat of
the question or issue.
"Ballot issue committee" means a committee as defined in
this section which has the exclusive purpose of [mklr,g or
accepting] receiving contributions or making expenditures for or
SB LRB 10-0846.doC
I11111111 1111111 11111111 11111 I111 111 11111111111 1111111111 1111111111 11111 11111111111 111111 1111111111111111
111111111 1111111 11111111 11111 1111 11111111111111 1111111111 11111 11111 11111 11111111111 IIIIIIIIIII1IIIIII1111
1
csc-02 (10)
Page 4

8 amended to read as follows:
9 "§11-204 Campaign contributions; limits as to persons.
10 (a) (1) No person, including a noncandidate committee, or any
11 other entity shall make contributions to:
12 (A) A candidate seeking nomination or election to a
13 two-year office or to the candidate's committee
14 in an aggregate amount greater than $2,000 during
15 an election period;
16 (B) A candidate seeking nomination or election to a
17 four-year statewide office or to the candidate's
18 committee in an aggregate amount greater than
19 $6,000 during an election period; and
20 (C) A candidate seeking nomination or election to a
21 four-year nonstatewide office or to the
SB LRB 10-0846.doC
lllllI llllrll111111111 I Ill llllllllllllllil I 1111111111 I11111111111 11!111 csc-02 (10)
I11111111 1111111 11111111111111111 111 111111 11111 111111111111111 11111 11111 11111111111 1111111111111 111111111
Page 9
1
2

to fill a vacancy, or any other factor causing the
term of the office the candidate is seeking'to be less
than the usual length of term of that office.
(b) (1) No person or any other entity shall make
contributions to a noncandidate committee, in an
aggregate amount greater than $1,000 in an
election[,]; except that in the case of a corporation
or company using funds from its treasury, there shall
be a S limit on contributions or exDenditures to
the corporation or company's noncandidate committee;
and
- (2) A corporation or company shall make all contributions
and expenditures greater than $1,000 in the aggregate
in a two-year election period solely through the
SB LRB 10-0846.doc 9
IIII.IlllllIIIIIIII II I 1111 Ill 111:11111111111111 I111111 I I~llIIIIIIII 1111111
111111111 1111 II II I 11111111 11111111111 111111 Ill1 I 1'l111111 II 111 Ill
csc-02 (10)
Page 10
1 corporation or company's noncandidate committee in

in the name of the minor but shall be counted against the 12
13 contribution of the minor s parent or guardian.
14 (e) Any candidate, candidate's committee, or committee
that receives in the aggregate more than the applicable limits 15
16 set forth in this section in any primary, initial special,
17 special, or general election from a person, shall be required to
18 return any excess cont.ribution to the original donor within
19 thirty days of receipt of the excess contribution. Any excess
20 contribution not returned to the original donor within thirty
21 days shall escheat to the Hawaii election campaign fund. A
candidate, candidate's committee, or committee who complies with 22
SB LRB 10-0846.doC
llllll1ll111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111
10
csc-02 (10)
lllllllI 11111111111 11 Ill I Ill I llll'lll1111 11!.1111 I I I11111 111 11111111
Page 11 S.B. NO. 'L1sZ
1
2
3

9 and
10 ( 2 )  A [pe333&&=+] fine may be assessed.
11 (e) If the corrected report is not filed with the
12 commission's electronic filing system on or before the
13 fourteenth day after the notice of deficiency has been mailed,
14 the [pe-y] fine, if assessed, for a substantially defective
15 or deficient report shall [be] not exceed $50 per day for the
16 first seven days, beginning with the fifteenth day after the
17 notice was sent, and shall not exceed $200 per day
18 thereafter [,I ; provided that :
19 - (1) In the aggregate, the fine shall not [&e] exceed
20 twenty-five per cent of the total amount of
21 contributions or expenditures, whichever is greater,
SB LRB 10-0846.doC 15
lllllllll111111111111111111111111 llllllllllllll1111 IIIIIIIIIIIIIIII111111111 lllllll1111111111111111111111 csc-02 (10) . .
Ili!lll I1 11'111 1111!1 ll111lllllllll 111111111 lllill I I111111111111 11 I1
1
2
3
4

literature or advertisement is paid for by a
candidate, committee directly associated with a
candidate, or ballot issue committee, the notice of
approval and authority need not be included; or
(2) The advertisement shall contain a notice in a
prominent locatidn that the literature or
advertisement is published, broadcast, televised, or
circulated without the approval and authority of the
candidate.
(c) The information required in subsections (a) and (b)
19 shall be included on every web page containing an advertisement.
20 (d) The information required in subsections (a) and (b)
21 shall be stated at the beginning of an automated phone call.
SB LRB 10-0846.doc
111111111 1111111 11111111 11111 llllllllllllllllll IIIIIIIIIIII1II111111111111111111111 llllllllllllllllll1111
1111 II 1111 11111 II I I1111111111 II 1111111111 1111lI I lill11111111 llllllll
1’
csc-02 (10)
Page 18
1